

October Term 2020  
No. 20-

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ROBERT POYSON,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court

---

CAPITAL CASE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Natman Schaye  
*Counsel of Record*  
Arizona Capital Representation Project  
25 S. Grande Ave  
Tucson, AZ 85745  
natman@azcapitalproject.org  
(520) 229-8550

Emily Skinner  
Arizona Capital Representation Project  
1201 E. Jefferson St., Suite 5  
Phoenix, AZ 85034  
emily@azcapitalproject.org  
(602) 388-4023

Counsel for Petitioner

May 6, 2021

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. State Court Proceedings .....	6
III. Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	7
IV. State Court Remand .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. There is a Clear Conflict Between the Decisions of the Arizona Supreme Court and Forty Years of This Court’s Capital Sentencing Jurisprudence.....	10
a. As a Legal Rule, the Arizona Supreme Court Refuses to Accord Significance to Non-Causally Connected Mitigation .....	11
b. Consistent with its Legal Rule, the Arizona Supreme Court Applied an Unconstitutional Causal Nexus Test to Mr. Poyson’s Mitigation .....	16
II. The Arizona Supreme Court’s “limited” independent review was inadequate to ensure the death penalty was constitutionally imposed.....	21
III. The Questions Presented are Important .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A - Arizona Supreme Court's Independent Review of Capital Sentence (November 2, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B - Arizona Supreme Court's Order Denying Reconsideration (December 7, 2020).....	16a
APPENDIX C - Arizona Supreme Court Opinion (July 6, 2000).....	17a

APPENDIX D - Arizona Superior Court Sentencing Order (November 20, 1998).46a  
APPENDIX E - Ninth Circuit Opinion (January 12, 2018).....52a  
APPENDIX F - Excerpt, Mohave County Sheriff's Office Transcript.....178a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	18, 20
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1989) .....	21, 24
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , No. 4:03-cv-00229-DCB (D. Ariz.) .....	25
<i>Djerf v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99027 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Doerr v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:02-cv-00582 (D. Ariz.) .....	25
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	22
<i>Greene v. Schriro</i> , No. 4:03-cv-00605 (D. Ariz.) .....	25
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , No. 18-99005 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Kayer v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99027 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Lee v. Schriro</i> , No. 09-99002 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	7, 10, 11, 20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99009 (9th Cir.).....	25

<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) .....	2, 21
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	16
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	13, 19
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 21
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Rienhardt v. Ryan</i> , No. 4:03-cv-00290 (D. Ariz.) .....	25
<i>Roseberry v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01507 (D. Ariz.) .....	25
<i>Salazar v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99023 (9th Cir.).....	24
<i>Sansing v. Ryan</i> , No. 13-99001 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99002 (9th Cir.).....	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	10, 19
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	23
<i>Spears v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99025 (9th Cir.).....	25

<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99006 (9th Cir.) .....	25
<i>State of Arizona v. Poyson</i> , 475 P.3d 293 (2020) .....	1, 25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 P.3d 369 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Andriano</i> , 161 P.3d 540 (2007) .....	12
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 189 P.3d 378 (2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Bearup</i> , 211 P.3d 684 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Bocharski</i> , 189 P.3d 403 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 185 P.3d 111 (208) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 826 P.2d 783 (1992) .....	9
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 119 P.3d 488 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Cropper</i> , 225 P.3d 579 (2010) .....	13
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 250 P.3d 1174 (2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 140 P.3d 899 (2006) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (2010) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 163 P.3d 1006 (2007) .....	12



<i>State v. Glassel</i> , 116 P.3d 1193 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 293 P.3d 495 (2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 140 P.3d 950 (2006) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. Hargrave</i> , 234 P.3d 569 (2010) .....	13
<i>State v. Harrod</i> , 183 P.3d 519 (2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 413 P.3d 181 (2018) .....	15
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (2018) .....	13, 25
<i>State v. (Joe C.) Smith</i> , 159 P.3d 531 (2007) .....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 133 P.3d 735 (2006) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. Kiles</i> , 213 P.3d 174 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (2015) .....	13
<i>State v. McCray</i> , 183 P.3d 503 (2008) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (2006) .....	12
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (2018) .....	13, 15, 25
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 975 P.2d 94 (1999) .....	22, 24
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 213 P.3d 150 (2009) .....	12

<i>State v. Newell</i> , 123 P.3d 833 (2006) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Poyson</i> , 7 P.3d 79 (2000) .....	1, 23
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 250 P.3d 1145 (2011) .....	13, 15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 796 P.2d 853 (1990) .....	24
<i>State v. Roque</i> , 141 P.3d 368 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 111 P.3d 402 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 212 P.3d 787 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Stuard</i> , 863 P.2d 881 (1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Velazquez</i> , 166 P.3d 91 (2007) .....	12
<i>Walden v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99012 (9th Cir.).....	24
<i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. 07-15536 (9th Cir.).....	24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	22
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-703.01(A) .....	22
A.R.S. § 13-755(A) .....	22
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Eighth Amendment .....*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 2, 18
